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(Col F-B) (Col G-C)

1 2009 Budget  YTD Cost/Dth Projected Cost/Dth Proj Cost Cost/Dth

2 Budget Cost/Dth Saved Actual Costs Saved Costs Saved Over/(Under)   Saved

3 Budget Over/(Under)  

4 (000) (000) (000) (000) Budget

5ThermWise Appliance 5,067.0 $        41.43 $               2,680.1 $        36.49 $        5,066.9 $        33.88 $        (0.1) $                (7.55) $            

6ThermWise Mult-family 2,090.9           99.33 $               3,077.2           66.36           3,755.0           78.21           1,664.1              (21.12)             

7ThermWise Builder 2,260.9           54.16 $               1,134.3           41.25           1,788.2           32.74           (472.7)               (21.42)             

8ThermWise Business 737.4              18.68 $               297.9              20.58           666.8              15.02           (70.6)                 (3.66)               

9ThermWise Custom Business 294.6              49.01 $               22.8                24.92           207.6              34.55           (87.0)                 (14.47)             

10ThermWise Audit  647.8              66.79 $               351.3              68.69           648.5              58.36           0.7                     (8.43)               

11ThermWise Weatherization 4,922.9           61.37 $               21,980.2         64.25           26,757.7         57.90           21,834.8            (3.47)               

12Market Transformation 1,265.8           NA 743.6              NA 1,265.8           NA 0.0                     NA

13Low Income Weatherization 500.0              NA 250.0              NA 500.0              NA -                    NA

14Total 2009 Budget 17,787.3 $      55.50 $               30,537.4 $      59.89 $        40,656.4 $      52.40 $        22,869.2 $         (3.10) $            
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MEMORANDUM
To:

Public Service Commission

From:

Division of Public Utilities




Philip Powlick, Director



Energy Section




Marlin H. Barrow, Technical Consultant







Artie Powell, Manager

Date:

September 1, 2009

Subject:
Action Request, QGC DSM Program Increase Request, Docket No. 08-057-22
ISSUE:

On June 30, 2009 Questar Gas Company (QGC) submitted a letter to the Utah Public Service Commission (Commission) requesting Commission approval of funding in the amount of $40,656,445 for the 2009 DSM programs.  The Division of Public Utilities (Division) received an Action Request, dated August 18, 2009, requesting an investigation of the requested increase.  This memo is in response to that request.         

RECOMMENDATION:
The Division has three recommendations:

1. Interim approval of the requested $40.7 million.

2. QGC provide an updated projection of the total 2009 DSM programs with actual results through August 31, 2009 as soon as possible.
3. QGC provide the Division with monthly updates of expenditures in the ThermWise Weatherization and Multi-Family programs for the remainder of the year.  
DISSCUSSION:
In a letter to the PSC dated June 30, 2009, QGC projected total 2009 spending of $40.7 million for all DSM programs.  In August, QGC provided the Division with the 2nd Quarter year-to-date (YTD) results report for the DSM programs.  The following table compares the 2009 Budget as filed in Docket No. 08-057-22 (Cols B-C), June YTD actual costs from the 2nd Quarter Results report furnished to the Division in August (Cols D-E) and the revised 2009 projected costs as contained in QGC’s June 30th letter to the Commission (Cols F-G).  Columns H and I show the variance between the forecast in the June 30th  letter and the 2009 budget.         

[image: image3.png]EEEEEEEEEEEEEE




In the June 30th letter, QGC projected the ThermWise Weatherization Program total spending for the year to be $26.8 million (Col F, ln 11).  The letter also showed that the May 31, 2009 YTD actual expense was $17.2 million for Weatherization, approximately 64% of the revised projected annual expense of $26.8 million.  In the 2nd Quarter results report that QGC provided to the Division, the Weatherization spending, as of June, increased by $4.8 million over May’s amount to a total of $22.0 million.  Based on the forecast provided in the June 30th letter to the Commission, there is only $4.8 million left to spend during the next six months in the Weatherization Program before reaching its total projected costs of $26.8 million.

If $4.8 million was spent in June alone for QGC’s Weatherization Program, the Division believes the current estimate of $26.8 million for the total year may be understated.  Since Rocky Mountain Power’s reduced rebates for insulation became effective July 1, QGC’s June results may still show the effects of Rocky Mountain’s higher rebates.  The Division feels it would be prudent to have an updated forecast with August actual results in order to gain a better understanding of the insulation activity with the reduced rebate amounts from both utilities in place.  The updated forecast should also provide the forecast at the program measure level rather than just the total for each program as was provided in the June 30th letter.  After receiving the new forecast, the Division will be better able to recommend either making the interim approval final or revising the approved budget as appropriate.  
The Division does note that based on the forecast provided in the June 30th letter, all of the programs with the exception of the Audit, Weatherization and Multi-Family are expected to be just under the 2009 budget as shown in column H of the above table. 
 Because of the overwhelming acceptance of the insulation measures in the Weatherization and Multi-Family programs, the Division also requests QGC provide the Division with monthly updates of the actual costs in these two programs for the remainder of the year.
Cc:
Barrie McKay, Questar Gas Company


Dan Dent, Questar Gas Company


Michele Beck, Office of Consumer Services



Rea Petersen, DPU Customer Service



Francine Giani, Department of Commerce



_1313319976.xls
Total Summary

				Table 1:DSM Energy Efficiency Report Summary

				QUESTAR GAS COMPANY

				DSM ENERGY EFFICIENCY REPORT

				YEAR TO DATE THROUGH June 30, 2009

				DOCKET NO. 08-057-22

		1		A		B		C		D		E		F		G		H		I

		2				2009		YTD		2009		YTD		YTD $		YTD		2009		TRC				1st Q		1st Q				2nd Q		2nd Q				3rd Q		3rd Q				4th Q		4th Q																Budget		Net										May 31 fore						budget		forc

		3				Estimated		Actual		Budget		Actual Costs		% of		Dth		Dth		B/C				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Cost per Dth of savings												Dth Savings		budget																cost/dth		cost/dth

		4				Participants		Participants		(000)		(000)		Budget		Savings*		Savings*		Ratio				Participants		(000)				Participants		(000)				Participants		(000)				Participants		(000)																Gross																		save		save

		5		ThermWise Appliance		34,685		18,878		$   5,067.0		$   2,680.1		52.9%		73,442		122,300		2.0				9,753		$   1,320.2				9,125		$   1,359.8				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0				21.9141742131												151279		122,300										5,067		2,386.8		(0.05)		$   41.43		33.88

		6		ThermWise Mult-family		3,309		6,972		$   2,090.9		$   3,077.2		147.2%		46,374		21,049		2.1				1,864		$   639.2				5,108		$   2,437.8																												26273		21,049										3,755		677.8		1,664.14		$   99.33		78.21

		7		ThermWise Builder		3,215		1,948		$   2,260.9		$   1,134.3		50.2%		27,497		41,741		2.0				1,002		$   544.6				946		$   589.7				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0				27.174433848												52049		41,741										1,788		653.9		(472.73)		$   54.16		32.74

		8		ThermWise Business		1,364		487		$   737.4		$   297.9		40.4%		14,477		39,467		2.7				259		$   132.2				228		$   165.5				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0				7.5480439527												49239		39,467										667		368.9		(70.61)		$   18.68		15.02

		9		ThermWise Custom Business		15		1		$   294.6		$   22.8		7.7%		915		6,011		2.9				1		$   6.2				0		$   16.7																												7513		6,011										208		184.8		(86.98)		$   49.01		34.55

		10		ThermWise Audit		3,593		1,755		$   647.8		$   351.3		54.2%		5,114		9,699		1.0				961		$   154.4				794		$   196.9				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0				36.2191534059												12124		9,699										648		297.2		0.67		$   66.79		58.36

		11		ThermWise Weatherization		15,746		52,400		$   4,922.9		$   21,980.2		446.5%		342,091		80,218		2.3				22,276		$   8,796.0				30,124		$   13,184.0																												100272		80,218										26,758		4,777.5		21,834.75		$   61.37		57.90

		12		Market Transformation		NA		NA		$   1,265.8		$   743.6		58.7%		NA		NA		0.0				NA		$   290.6				NA		$   453.0				NA		$   - 0				NA		$   - 0																												1,266		522.2		0.00

		13		Low Income Weatherization		NA		NA		$   500.0		$   250.0		50.0%		NA		NA		0.0				NA		$   250.0				NA		$   - 0				NA		$   - 0				NA		$   - 0																												500		250.0		- 0

		14		Total		61,927		82,441		$   17,787.3		$   30,537.4		171.7%		509,910		320,485		2.2				36,116		$   12,133.3				46,325		$   18,403.4				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0																398749		320485										40,656		10,119.0		22,869

		15		DSM Interest								$   806.0														$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0																																		$   49.99		50.1263694622

		16		DSM Amortization								$   (9,932.4)																																$   - 0

		17		DSM General Administration								$   - 0

		18		R&D Funds Transfer								$   - 0														$   - 0

		19		YTD Change Acct 82400								$   21,411.0														$   12,133.3						$   18,403.4						$   - 0						$   - 0																				3.32782929

		20		December 2008 Acct 82400 Bal								$   17,750.9

		21		Ending Balance Acct 82400								$   39,161.9

		22		*Savings reflects the net Dth deemed savings based on actual participants with an 80% net-to-gross ratio applied.																																																								0.4444444444

										Budget		actual

				Administrative costs (excludes mkt trans and low income						5034.926		2664.3		52.9%																																																										5,066,905		149555

												9.02%																																																												3,755,018		48010

				Budget Year		2009												80217.6																																																						1,788,168		54615

																																																																								666,789		44395

				ytd dth savings		213823		296,087		-		-						41639.2																																																						207,617		6010

																																																																								648,470		11112

																																																																								26,757,677		462155

						1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q		Total																																																										1,265,802

				Actual Participants		36,116		46,325		-		-		82,441																																																										500,000

				Dth Savings		213,823		296,087						509,910																																																												775852

				Total Cost (000)		$   12,133		$   18,403						30,537

						1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

				Cost per participant		$   335.95		$   397.27		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Cost per Dth saved		$   56.74		$   62.16		$   - 0		$   - 0

				Quarter		1

								YTD Cost Per Participant

						Ann Budget		1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

				ThermWise Appliance		$   146.08		$   135.36		$   141.97		$   141.97		$   141.97

				ThemWise Multiple Family		$   631.88		$   296.47		$   397.21		$   397.21		$   397.21

				ThermWise Business		$   540.62		$   510.41		$   611.35		$   611.35		$   611.35

				ThermWise Custom		$   19,640.00		$   6,208.00		$   22,884.00		$   22,884.00		$   22,884.00

				ThermWise Builder		$   703.23		$   543.47		$   582.25		$   582.25		$   582.25

				ThermWise Audit		$   180.30		$   160.64		$   200.14		$   200.14		$   200.14

				ThermWise Weatherization		$   312.65		$   378.26		$   395.92		$   395.92		$   395.92

								YTD Cost Per Dth Saved

						Ann Budget		1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

				ThermWise Audit		$   66.79		$   51.91		$   68.68		$   68.68		$   68.68

				ThemWise Multiple Family		$   99.33		$   66.93		$   66.35		$   66.35		$   59.72

				ThermWise Weatherization		$   61.37		$   62.80		$   64.25		$   60.64		$   60.64

				ThermWise Builder		$   54.16		$   37.42		$   41.25		$   41.25		$   41.25

				ThermWise Appliance		$   41.43		$   35.52		$   36.49		$   36.49		$   36.49

				ThermWise Custom		$   49.01		$   6.78		$   25.01		$   25.01		$   25.01

				ThermWise Business		$   18.68		$   15.36		$   20.57		$   20.57		$   20.57





ThermWise Appliance

		DTh units		Rebate units																																										Budget

				1000				2009		YTD		2009		YTD		YTD $		YTD				1st Q		1st Q				2nd Q		2nd Q				3rd Q		3rd Q				4th Q		4th Q				Dth

								Estimated		Actual		Budget		Actual Costs		% of		Dth				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				saved

								Participants		Participants		(000)		(000)		Budget		Savings*				Participants						Participants						Participants						Participants						gross		80%

						RESIDENTIAL APPLIANCE  PROGRAM

		1.58		50		Energy Star Clothes Washer - Tier 1		2,478		1,261		$   123.9		$   63.1		50.9%		1,594				593		29650				668		$   33,400.0				-		$   - 0				-		$   - 0				3,915.24		3,132.19

		2.04		75		Energy Star Clothes Washer - Tier 2		20,771		10,297		$   1,557.8		$   772.2		49.6%		16,805				5593		419375				4,704		$   352,800.0				-		$   - 0				-		$   - 0				42,372.84		33,898.27

		1.02		30		High Efficiency Gas Clothes Dryer - Residential		3,851		1,838		$   115.5		$   55.1		47.7%		1,500				1039		31170				799		$   23,970.0				-		$   - 0				-		$   - 0				3,928.02		3,142.42

		1.9		50		High Efficiency Gas Water Heater - Residential		370		870		$   18.5		$   43.4		234.6%		1,322				223		11050				647		$   32,350.0				-		$   - 0				-		$   - 0				703.00		562.40

		10.2		300		Tank Less Gas Water Heater - Residential		626		388		$   187.8		$   116.4		62.0%		3,958				201		60300				187		$   56,100.0				-		$   - 0				-		$   - 0				6,385.20		6,385.20

		14.2		300		High Efficiency Gas Furnace		6,453		4,115		$   1,935.9		$   1,234.5		63.8%		46,746				2044		613200				2,071		$   621,300.0				-		$   - 0				-		$   - 0				91,632.60		73,306.08

		17.9		400		Residential Boiler		104		90		$   41.6		$   36.1		86.8%		1,289				51		20500				39		$   15,600.0																1,861.60		1,489.28

		15		750		Solar Assisted Water Heating		32		19		$   24.0		$   14.3		59.6%		228				9		6750				10		$   7,500.0																480.00		384.00

						Administrative & Overheads		NA		NA		$   1,061.9		$   345.0		32.5%		NA						128216				NA		$   216,800.0				NA		$   - 0				NA		$   - 0

								34,685		18,878		$   5,067.0		$   2,680.1		52.9%		73,442				9,753		$   1,320,211.0				9,125		$   1,359,820				-		$   - 0				-		$   - 0				151,278.50		122,299.84

																								135.3646057623						149.021369863

						*Savings reflects the net Dth deemed savings based on actual participants with an 80% net-to-gross ratio applied.

						ytd dth savings		37172		36,270		-		-		73,442

								1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q		Total														0						0						0

						Actual Participants		9,753		9,125		-		-		18,878														0						0						0

						Dth Savings		37,172		36,270						73,442														0						0						0

						Total Cost (000)		$   1,320		$   1,360						2,680														0						0						0

																														0						0						0

																														0						0						0

								1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q																0						0						0

						Cost per participant		$   135.36		$   149.02		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   141.97						20.9								0						0						0

						Cost per Dth saved		$   35.52		$   37.49		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   36.49														0						0						0

						Locked numbers for graph		$   35.52		$   36.49

						Year todate		1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

						Actual Participants		9,753		18,878		18,878		18,878

						Dth Savings		37,172		73,442		73,442		73,442

						Total Cost (000)		$   1,320		2,680		2,680		2,680

						Cost per participant		$   135.36		$   141.97		$   141.97		$   141.97

						Cost per Dth saved		$   35.52		$   36.49		$   36.49		$   36.49

										Cost per Deemed Dth Savings

								1Q 2009		2Q 2009		3Q 2009		4Q 2009

						Annual Budget		$   41.43		$   41.43		$   41.43		$   41.43

						Ytd		$   35.52		$   36.49		$   36.49		$   36.49





ThermWise Appliance

		0		0

		0		0



Annual Budget

Ytd

Cost Per Deemed Dth Savings



ThermWise Multiple Family

		SQ feet				1000				A		B		C		D		E		F		G																																								v		p				chk

								1		ThermWise Multi-family Program		2009		YTD		2009		YTD		YTD $		YTD				1st Q		1st Q				2nd Q		2nd Q				3rd Q		3rd Q				4th Q		4th Q

								2				Estimated		Actual		Budget		Actual Costs		% of		Dth				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs

								3				Participants		Participants		(000)		(000)		Budget		Savings*				Participants						Participants						Participants						Participants								budget																				80%budget

								4																																												Dth sav		budget		actual																dth sav

		1		1.9		50		5		Storage Water Heaters		44		97		$   2.2		$   4.9		222.7%		147				58		$   2,900				39		$   1,950				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0				84		67.2		$   32.74		$   33.33		2,200		4,900		2,612.50		87.50		2,700.00		2.7				66.88

		1		1.58		50		6		Energy Star Tier 1 Clothes Washer		220		44		$   11.0		$   2.2		20.0%		56				4		$   200				40		$   2,000																796		636.8		$   43.18		45.23		27,500		21,800		(6,684.99)		984.99		(5,700.00)		-5.7				278.08

		1		2.04		75		7		Energy Star Tier 2 Clothes Washer		220		261		$   16.5		$   19.6		118.8%		426				47		$   3,525				214		$   16,050																		0		$   - 0																		359.04

		1		1.02		30		8		Gas Dryer		220		16		$   6.6		$   0.5		7.6%		13				2		$   60				14		$   420																224		179.2		$   36.83		$   38.46		6,600		500		(6,121.21)		21.21		(6,100.00)		-6.1				179.52

		1		6.77		300		9		90+ Furnaces		165		290		$   49.5		$   86.9		175.6%		1,571				195		$   58,400				95		$   28,500																1117		893.6		$   55.39		$   55.32		49,500		86,900		37,523.84		(123.84)		37,400.00		37.4				893.64

		1		17.9		400		10		Gas Boilers		165		1		$   66.0		$   0.4		0.6%		14				0						1		$   400																2954		2363.2		$   27.93		$   28.57		66,000		400		(65,609.00)		9.00		(65,600.00)		-65.6				2,362.80

		1650		0.007		0.45		11		Wall Insulation		550		1		$   408.4		$   0.2		0.0%		2				0						1		$   176																6353		5082.4		$   80.35		$   100.00		408,375		200		(408,214.30)		39.30		(408,175.00)		-408.2				5,082.00

		1000		0.009		0.35		12		Floor Insulation		220		2		$   77.0		$   0.8		1.0%		16				0						2		$   755				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0				1980		1584		$   48.61		$   50.00		77,000		800		(76,222.22)		22.22		(76,200.00)		-76.2				1,584.00

		1000		0.007		0.35		13		Attic Insulation		220		5,922		$   77.0		$   2,569.9		3337.5%		41,234				1462		$   459,821				4,460		$   2,110,057				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0				1540		1232		$   62.50		$   62.32		77,000		2,569,900		2,500,125.00		(7,225.00)		2,492,900.00		2492.9				1,232.00

		200		0.042		0.95		14		Replacement Windows		1,100		85		$   209.0		$   20.8		10.0%		736				45		$   14,923				40		$   5,874				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0				9240		7392		$   28.27		$   28.26		209,000		20,800		(188,190.48)		(9.52)		(188,200.00)		-188.2				7,392.00

		1		10.2		300		15		Tankless Water Heater		15		2		$   4.5		$   0.6		13.3%		20				1		$   300				1		$   300				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0				153		153		$   29.41		$   30.00		4,500		600		(3,911.76)		11.76		(3,900.00)		-3.9				153.00

		1		15		750		16		Solar Assisted Water Heater		5		-		$   3.8		$   - 0		0.0%		- 0				0						-		$   - 0				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0				75		60		$   62.50		$   - 0		3,750		-   0		(3,750.00)		- 0		(3,750.00)		-3.8				60.00

		1		10.65		250		17		ENERGY STAR Multi-family		165		251		$   41.3		$   62.8		152.2%		2,139				50		$   12,500				201		$   50,250																1757		1405.6		$   29.35		$   29.36		41,250		62,800		21,523.02		26.98		21,550.00		21.6				1,405.80

								18		Administrative & Overheads		NA		NA		$   1,118.2		$   307.6		27.5%		NA						$   86,524				NA		$   221,046				NA		$   - 0				NA		$   - 0												$   1,118,200.0		$   307,600.0

								19				3,309		6,972		2,090.9		3,077.2		147.2%		46,374				1864		$   639,153				5,108		$   2,437,778				-		$   - 0				-		$   - 0						21049						2,090,875		3,077,200		1,803,080		(6,155)		1,796,925		1,797				21,048.76

								20

								21		*Savings reflects the net Dth deemed savings based on actual participants with an 80% net-to-gross

								22		ratio applied.																																																2.106980961

																862.4

										Tankless Water Heater

										Solar Assisted Water Heater

										ytd dth savings		9549		36,825		-		-		46,374

												1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q		Total

										Actual Participants		1,864		5,108		-		-		6,972

										Dth Savings		9,549		36,825		-		-		46,374

										Total Cost(1)		$   553		$   2,217		$   - 0		$   - 0		2,769

										(1) Net of Admin & Overhead costs		87		221						308

												$   639		$   2,438						3,077

												1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

										Cost per participant		$   296.47		$   433.97		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   397.21

										Q Cost per Dth saved		$   57.87		$   60.20		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   59.72

										Locked numbers for graph		$   57.87		$   59.72

										Year todate		1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

										Actual Participants		1,864		6,972		6,972		6,972

										Dth Savings		9,549		46,374		46,374		46,374

										Total Cost (000)		$   553		2,769		2,769		2,769

										Cost per participant		$   296.47		$   397.21		$   397.21		$   397.21

										Cost per Dth saved (1)		$   57.87		$   59.72		$   59.72		$   59.72

										Cost per Dth saved		$   66.93		$   66.35		$   66.35		$   66.35

														Cost per Deemed Dth Savings

												1Q 2009		2Q 2009		3Q 2009		4Q 2009

										Annual Budget		$   46.21		$   46.21		$   46.21		$   46.21

										Ytd		$   57.87		$   59.72		$   66.35		$   66.35





ThermWise Multiple Family

		0		0

		0		0



Annual Budget

Ytd

Multi-Family Program
Cost Per Deemed Dth Saved



ThermWise Business Rebate

						1000

										2009		YTD		2009		YTD		YTD $		YTD				1st Q		1st Q				2nd Q		2nd Q				3rd Q		3rd Q				4th Q		4th Q				80%

										Estimated		Actual		Budget		Actual Costs		% of		Dth				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				budget

		unit meas		Dth savings		Unit Cost				Participants		Participants		(000)		(000)		Budget		Savings*				Participants						Participants						Participants						Participants						dth save

		1						COMMERCIAL REBATE PROGRAM

		1				50		High Efficiency Gas Water Heater		12		-		$   0.6		$   -		0.0%		-																												11.81

		1				2		High Efficiency Gas Water Heater - Commercial Tier 2		8		7		$   1.1		$   21.0		1909.1%		1,472				4		$   9,014				3		$   12,000																78.78

								High Efficiency Gas Water Heater - Commercial Tankless Tier1		8		5		$   1.2		$   2.0		166.7%		140				2		$   796				3		$   1,194																84.69

		1				2		High Efficiency Gas Water Heater - Commercial Tankless Tier2		7		-		$   3.4		$   -		0.0%		-																												294.00

		1				50		Energy Star Horizontal Clothes Washer		8		4		$   0.4		$   0.2		50.0%		5				4		$   200																						10.11

		1				75		Energy Star Horizontal Clothes Washer - Tier 3		8		94		$   0.6		$   7.1		1183.3%		153				90		$   6,750				4		$   300																13.06

		1				150		Energy Star Commercial Clothes Washer		8		6		$   1.2		$   0.9		75.0%		37				6		$   900																						49.28

		1				30		Gas Clothes Dryer		10		6		$   0.3		$   0.2		66.7%		5				6		$   180																						8.16

		1				200		High Efficiency Gas Unit Heater 83-90%		8		-		$   2.2		$   -		0.0%		-																												77.70

		1				300		High Efficiency Gas Unit Heater > 90%		3		-		$   4.0		$   -		0.0%		-																												89.57

		1						90% Plus AFUE Condensing Gas Furnace		40		10		$   8.0		$   2.0		25.0%		114				2		$   400				8		$   1,600																454.40

		1						92% Plus AFUE Condensing Gas Furnace - Commercial		84		37		$   25.2		$   11.1		44.0%		480				9		$   2,700				28		$   8,400																1,088.64

		1						94% Plus AFUE Condensing Gas Furnace - Commercial		35		28		$   14.0		$   11.2		80.0%		405				11		$   4,400				17		$   6,800																506.80

		1						High Efficiency Boiler Hot Water		15		4		$   3.0		$   2.3		76.7%		164										4		$   2,284																215.52

		1						High Efficiency Boiler Hot Water Tier 2		12		5		$   11.7		$   11.7		100.0%		976				5		$   11,687																						977.18

		1						High Efficiency Boiler Steam		1		-		$   0.2		$   -		0.0%		-																												14.37

		1						High Efficiency Boiler Steam Tier 2		2		-		$   1.2		$   -		0.0%		-																												35.74

		1						Direct Contact Water Heater		5		2		$   38.5		$   16.9		43.9%		2,821				2		$   16,940																						6,412.00

		1						Programmable Thermostat - Commercial		120		33		$   3.0		$   0.7		23.3%		304						$   (90)				33		$   825																1,104.00

		1				25		Low Flow Pre-rinse Spray Valve		200		-		$   5.0		$   -		0.0%		-																												5,376.00

		1						Boiler Reset Control		50		1		$   12.5		$   0.3		2.4%		59										1		$   250																2,964.00

		1						Infrared Heating System		500		163		$   150.0		$   64.1		42.7%		4,954				94		$   39,575				69		$   24,550																11,552.00

		1						Boiler Tune-up		150		45		$   45.0		$   13.5		30.0%		1,759				2		$   600				43		$   12,900																5,863.20

		1						ENERGY STAR Commercial Fryer		8		11		$   8.0		$   11.0		137.5%		356				11		$   11,000																						258.57

		1						ENERGY STAR Steam Cooker		8		-		$   8.0		$   -		0.0%		-																												225.92

		1						High Efficiency Convection Oven		8		2		$   8.0		$   2.0		25.0%		52				2		$   2,000																						206.72

		1						High Efficiency Combination Oven		8		5		$   8.0		$   5.0		62.5%		161				2		$   2,000				3		$   3,000																257.92

		1						High Efficiency Gas Griddle		8		-		$   2.4		$   -		0.0%		-																												56.32

		1						Building Shell Windows		7		4		$   11.1		$   0.2		1.8%		3				3		$   74				1		$   77																393.40

								Windows - Pre Fab		6		1		$   9.5		$   0.1		1.1%		5										1		$   52																565.62

		1						Building Shell Roof Insulation		7		10		$   3.1		$   1.2		38.7%		37				3		$   229				7		$   951																121.93

		1						Building Shell Wall Insulation		10		4		$   3.5		$   0.4		11.4%		15				1		$   125				3		$   248																99.77

								Administrative & Overheads				NA		$   343.5		$   112.8		32.8%		NA				NA		$   22,715				NA		$   90,102				NA		$   - 0				NA		$   - 0

										1,364		487		$   737.4		$   297.9		40.4%		14,477				259		$   132,195				228		$   165,533				-		$   - 0				-		$   - 0				39,467.18

								1) NB - Not Budgeted, no participation anticipated

								*Savings reflects the net Dth deemed savings based on actual participants with an 80% net-to-gross ratio applied.

								ytd dth savings		8604		5,873		-		-		14,477

										1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q		Total

								Actual Participants		259		228		-		-		487

								Dth Savings		8,604		5,873		-		-		14,477

								Total Cost		$   132		$   166		$   - 0		$   - 0		298

										1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

								Cost per participant		$   510.41		$   726.02		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   611.35

								Cost per Dth saved		$   15.36		$   28.19		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   20.57

								Year todate		1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

								Actual Participants		259		487		487		487

								Dth Savings		8,604		14,477		14,477		14,477

								Total Cost (000)		$   132		298		298		298

								Cost per participant		$   510.41		$   611.35		$   611.35		$   611.35

								Cost per Dth saved		$   15.36		$   20.57		$   20.57		$   20.57





ThermWise Custom

		

						2009		YTD		2009		YTD		YTD $		YTD				1st Q		1st Q				2nd Q		2nd Q				3rd Q		3rd Q				4th Q		4th Q				80%

						Estimated		Actual		Budget		Actual Costs		% of		Dth				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				budget

						Participants		Participants		(000)		(000)		Budget		Savings*				Participants						Participants						Participants						Participants						dth save

				BUSINESS CUSTOM REBATES PROGRAM

				Business Custom Rebates Total		15		1		$   75.1		$   6.3		8.4%		915				1		$   6,346																						6,010.56

				High Efficiency Gas Water Heater - Commercial Tier 2		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				High Efficiency Gas Water Heater - Commercial Tankless		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				Energy Star Horizontal Clothes Washer		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				Energy Star Horizontal Clothes Washer - Tier 3		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				Commercial Clothes Washer		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				Gas Clothes Dryer		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				Gas Unit Heater NonCondensing		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				Gas Unit Heater Condensing		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				90% Plus AFUE Condensing Gas Furnace		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				92% Plus AFUE Condensing Gas Furnace - Commercial		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				94% Plus AFUE Condensing Gas Furnace - Commercial		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				High Efficiency Boiler Hot Water		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				High Efficiency Boiler Hot Water Tier 2		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				High Efficiency Boiler Steam		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				High Efficiency Boiler Steam Tier 2		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				Direct Contact Water Heater		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				Programmable Thermostat - Commercial		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				Low Flow Pre-rinse Spray Valve		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				Boiler Reset Control		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				Infared Heating System		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				Boiler Tune-up		-		-		$   -		$   -		0.0%

				Administrative & Overheads				NA		$   219.5		$   16.5		7.5%		NA						$   (138)						$   16,676						$   - 0						$   - 0

						15		1		$   294.6		$   22.8		7.7%		915				1		$   6,208				-		$   16,676				-		$   - 0				-		$   - 0

				1) NB - Not Budgeted, no participation anticipated

				*Savings reflects the net Dth deemed savings based on actual participants with an 80% net-to-gross ratio applied.

				ytd dth savings		915		-		-		-		915

						1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q		Total

				Actual Participants		1		-		-		-		1

				Dth Savings		915		-		-		-		915

				Total Cost		$   6		$   17		$   - 0		$   - 0		23

						1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

				Cost per participant		$   6,208		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   22,884.00

				Cost per Dth saved		$   6.78		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   25.01

				Year todate		1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

				Actual Participants		1		1		1		1

				Dth Savings		915		915		915		915

				Total Cost (000)		$   6		23		23		23

				Cost per participant		$   6,208.00		$   22,884.00		$   22,884.00		$   22,884.00

				Cost per Dth saved		$   6.78		$   25.01		$   25.01		$   25.01





TherWise Builder

		

										2009		YTD		2009		YTD		YTD $		YTD				1 Q		1 Q				2 Q		2 Q				3 Q		3 Q				4 Q		4 Q				80%

										Estimated		Actual		Budget		Actual Costs		% of		Dth				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				budget

										Participants		Participants		(000)		(000)		Budget		Savings*				Participants						Participants						Participants						Participants						dth sav

								ENERGY STAR NEW HOMES

								Basic Energy Star Specifications - IECC plus 15% minimum, plus		1,560		1,107		$   700.0		$   553.5		79.1%		20,742				597		$   298,500				510		$   255,000						$   - 0						$   - 0				29,228.16

								High Efficiency Gas Water Heater - Home Builder		50		18		$   2.5		$   0.9		36.0%		27				11		$   550				7		$   350						$   - 0						$   - 0				76.00

								Tank Less Gas Water Heater - Home Builder		50		57		$   45.0		$   17.1		38.0%		581				24		$   7,200				33		$   9,900						$   - 0						$   - 0				510.00

								90% Plus AFUE Condensing Gas Furnace - Home Builder		1,500		719		$   450.0		$   215.7		47.9%		5,234				341		$   102,300				378		$   113,400						$   - 0						$   - 0				10,920.00

								Gas Boiler		25		26		$   20.0		$   10.4		52.0%		372				12		$   4,800				14		$   5,600																358.00

								Solar Assisted Water Heater		10		1		$   7.5		$   0.8		10.7%		12				-		$   - 0				1		$   750																120.00

								High Performance Homes		20		20		$   16.0		$   16.0		100.0%		529				17		$   13,600				3		$   2,400																529.28

								Administrative & Overheads		NA		NA		$   1,019.9		$   319.9		31.4%		NA				NA		$   117,607						$   202,258						$   - 0						$   - 0

										3,215		1,948		$   2,260.9		$   1,134.3		50.2%		27,497				1,002		$   544,557				946		$   589,658				-		$   - 0				-		$   - 0				41,741.44

								*Savings reflects the net Dth deemed savings based on actual participants with an 80% net-to-gross ratio applied.

								ytd dth savings		14551		12,946		-		-		27,497

										1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q		Total

								Actual Participants		1,002		946		-		-		1,948

								Dth Savings		14,551		12,946		-		-		27,497

								Total Cost		$   545		$   590		$   - 0		$   - 0		1,134

										1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

								Cost per participant		$   543		$   623.32		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   582.25

								Cost per Dth saved		$   37.42		$   45.55		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   41.25

								Year todate		1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

								Actual Participants		1,002		1,948		1,948		1,948

								Dth Savings		14,551		27,497		27,497		27,497

								Total Cost (000)		$   545		1,134		1,134		1,134

								Cost per participant		$   543.47		$   582.25		$   582.25		$   582.25

								Cost per Dth saved		$   37.42		$   41.25		$   41.25		$   41.25





ThermWise Audit 

		

						2009		YTD		2009		YTD		YTD $		YTD				1 Q		1 Q				2 Q		2 Q				3 Q		3 Q				4 Q		4 Q

						Estimated		Actual		Budget		Actual Costs		% of		Dth				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs		budget		80%

						Participants		Participants		(000)		(000)		Budget		Savings*				Participants						Participants						Participants						Participants				dtb sav

				RESIDENTIAL HOME ENERGY AUDIT PROGRAM

				Windows - Residential		6389 sq ft		0				0.0		0.0%								$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Wall Insulation		95,372 sq ft		0				0.0		0.0%								$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Duct Sealing				0				0.0		0.0%								$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Duct Insulation - Residential				0				0.0		0.0%								$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Roof Insulation - Residential		95,372 sq ft		0				0.0		0.0%								$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Windows - Residential		-		-		0.0		0.0		0.0%		- 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Wall Insulation		-		-		0.0		0.0		0.0%		- 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Duct Sealing		-		-		0.0		0.0		0.0%		- 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Duct Insulation - Residential		-		-		0.0		0.0		0.0%		- 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Roof Insulation - Residential		-		-		0.0		0.0		0.0%		- 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Floor Insulation		-		-		0.0		0.0		0.0%		- 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Programmable Thermostat - Residential		-		-		0.0		0.0		0.0%		- 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Audit Efficiency Measures (1)		3593		1,755		32.6		22.8		69.9%		5,114				961		$   13,273				794		$   9,509				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0		12,124.11		9,699.29

				Administrative & Overheads		NA		NA		$   615.2		328.5		53.4%		NA				NA		$   141,099				NA		$   187,356				NA		$   - 0				NA		$   - 0

						3,593		1755		$   647.8		$   351.3		54.2%		5,114				961		$   154,372				794		$   196,865				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0

				(1) Participant numbers reflect total  number of efficiency units given out, not number of in home audits performed.

				*Savings reflects the net Dth deemed savings based on actual participants with an 80% net-to-gross ratio applied.

				ytd dth savings		2974		2,140		-		-		5,114

						1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q		Total

				Actual Participants		961		794		-		-		1,755

				Dth Savings		2,974		2,140		-		-		5,114

				Total Cost		$   154		$   197		$   - 0		$   - 0		351

						1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

				Cost per participant		$   161		$   247.94		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   200.14

				Cost per Dth saved		$   51.91		$   91.99		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   68.68

				Year todate		1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q		Budget

				Actual Participants		961		1,755		1,755		1,755

				Dth Savings		2,974		5,114		5,114		5,114

				Total Cost (000)		$   154		351		351		351

				Cost per participant		$   160.64		$   200.14		$   200.14		$   200.14		$   180.30

				Cost per Dth saved		$   51.91		$   68.68		$   68.68		$   68.68





ThermWise Weather 

		Table 2: Residential Weatherization Program Summary

				A		B		C		D		E		F		G

		1		RESIDENTIAL WEATHERIZATION PROGRAM		2009		YTD		2009		YTD		YTD $		YTD				1 Q		1 Q				2 Q		2 Q				3 Q		3 Q				4 Q		4 Q

		2				Estimated		Actual		Budget		Actual Costs		% of		Dth				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Budget

		3				Participants		Participants		(000)		(000)		Budget		Savings*				Participants						Participants						Participants						Participants						Gross				cost/								BP - (ACT VOL DIFF)

		4																																										Dth saved				dth saved								v		p				chk

				Windows - Residential		6389 sq ft		0				0.0		0.0%								$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Wall Insulation		95,372 sq ft		0				0.0		0.0%								$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Duct Sealing				0				0.0		0.0%								$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Duct Insulation - Residential				0				0.0		0.0%								$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

				Roof Insulation - Residential		95,372 sq ft		0				0.0		0.0%								$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0						$   - 0

		5		Windows - Residential		7,166		7,007		625.4		427.2		68.3%		15,108				3,919		$   238,528				3,088		$   188,625						$   - 0						$   - 0				27649		22119.2		$   28.27		$   28.28		625,400		427,200		(198,235.22)		35.22		(198,200.00)		-198.2

		6		Wall Insulation		870		1,818		323.2		665.7		206.0%		8,284				633		$   219,767				1,185		$   445,896						$   - 0						$   - 0				5027		4021.6		$   80.37		$   80.36		323,200		665,700		342,552.14		(52.14)		342,500.00		342.5

		7		Duct Sealing		8		187		1.8		42.3		2350.0%		853				9		$   2,025				178		$   40,256						$   - 0						$   - 0				46		36.8		$   48.91		$   49.59		1,800		42,300		39,922.83		577.17		40,500.00		40.5

		8		Duct Insulation - Residential		10		231		2.5		57.7		2308.0%		1,654				21		$   5,150				210		$   52,500						$   - 0						$   - 0				90		72		$   34.72		$   34.89		2,500		57,700		54,925.69		274.31		55,200.00		55.2

		9		Roof Insulation - Residential		7,012		41,109		3142.4		18868.9		600.5%		301,903				16,874		$   7,703,130				24,235		$   11,165,739						$   - 0						$   - 0				62849		50279.2		$   62.50		$   62.50		3,142,400		18,868,900		15,726,237.27		262.73		15,726,500.00		15726.5

		10		Floor Insulation		564		1,910		167.4		680.3		406.4%		13,995				725		$   254,779				1,185		$   425,512						$   - 0						$   - 0				4303		3442.4		$   48.63		$   48.61		167,400		680,300		513,160.95		(260.95)		512,900.00		512.9

		11		Programmable Thermostat - Residential		116		138		3.5		4.1		117.1%		294				95		$   2,850				43		$   1,290						$   - 0						$   - 0				309		247.2		$   14.16		$   13.95		3,500		4,100		662.62		(62.62)		600.00		0.6

				Audit Efficiency Measures (1)				-						0.0%												0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0						0

		12		Administrative & Overheads		NA		NA		$   656.7		1234.0		187.9%		NA				NA		$   369,807				NA		$   864,230				NA		$   - 0				NA		$   - 0												656,726		1,234,000.0

		13				15,746		52,400		$   4,922.9		$   21,980.2		446.5%		342,091				22,276		$   8,796,036				30,124		$   13,184,048				0		$   - 0				0		$   - 0				100273		80218.4		53.18		60.65		4,922,926		21,980,200		16,479,226		774		16,480,000		16,480

		14																																														61.37

		15		*Savings reflects the net Dth deemed savings based on actual participants with an 80% net-to-gross ratio applied.

												13,184.10																																						272%		41%

																						1663.2																						2007		1 q		2 q		3 q		4 q

				ytd dth savings		140055		202,036		-		-		342,091																														part				197		732		1,035		1,964

																																												cost				$   84,425		$   305,314		$   459,227		$   848,966

																																																		362%		150%

						1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q		Total																														2008		24%		63%		96%		47%

				Actual Participants		22,276		30,124		-		-		52,400																														part		1,280		2,051		4,138		6,108		13,577		591%

				Dth Savings		140,055		202,036		-		-		342,091																														cost		$   574,849		$   935,049		$   1,830,855		$   2,697,646		$   6,038,399		611%

				Total Cost(1)		$   8,426		$   12,320		$   - 0		$   - 0		20,746

				(1) Net of Admin & Overhead costs		370		864						1,234																														2009		200%		63%

						$   8,796		$   13,184						21,980																														part		18,336		28,695						47,031		246%

						1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q																																cost		$   8,162,951		$   13,275,796						$   21,438,747		255%

				Cost per participant		$   378		$   408.97		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   395.92

				Q Cost per Dth saved		$   60.16		$   60.98		$   - 0		$   - 0		$   60.64																																				3.7157360406

				Locked numbers for graph		$   60.16		$   60.64

				Year todate		1 Q		2 Q		3 Q		4 Q

				Actual Participants		22,276		52,400		52,400		52,400

				Dth Savings		140,055		342,091		342,091		342,091

				Total Cost (000)		$   8,426		20,746		20,746		20,746

				Cost per participant		$   378.26		$   395.92		$   395.92		$   395.92

				Cost per Dth saved (1)		$   60.16		$   60.64		$   60.64		$   60.64

				Cost per Dth saved		$   62.80		$   64.25

								Cost per Deemed Dth Savings

						1Q 2009		2Q 2009		3Q 2009		4Q 2009

				Annual Budget		$   53.18		$   53.18		$   53.18		$   53.18

				Ytd		$   60.16		$   60.64		$   60.64		$   60.64

				Figure 1: Weathrization Program Costs Per Decatherm of Savings





ThermWise Weather 

		



Annual Budget

Ytd

Weatherization Program 
Cost Per Deemed Dth Saved



Market Transformation

		

						2009		YTD		2009		YTD		YTD $				1 Q		1 Q				2 Q		2 Q				3 Q		3 Q				4 Q		4Q

						Estimated		Actual		Budget		Actual Costs		% of				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs

						Participants		Participants		(000)		(000)		Budget				Participants						Participants						Participants						Participants

				Market Transformation		NA		NA		$   1,265.8		$   743.6		58.7%				NA		$   290,585				NA		$   453,027				NA		$   - 0				NA		$   - 0





Low Income

		

						2009		YTD		2009		YTD		YTD $				1Q		1Q				2 Q		2 Q				3 Q		3 Q				4 Q		4 Q

						Estimated		Actual		Budget		Actual Costs		% of				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs				Actual		Actual Costs

						Participants		Participants		(000)		(000)		Budget				Participants						Participants						Participants						Participants

				Low Income Weatherization		NA		NA		$   500.0		250.0		50.0%				NA		$   250,000				NA		$   - 0				NA		$   - 0				NA		$   - 0





Increase in DSM Expenditures

																				QGC								QGC

								2009 DSM BUDGET

						A		B		B		D		C				D		G		E				F		J		G		H		I

																																(Col F-B)		(Col G-C)

				1				2009		2009		2009		Budget				YTD		YTD		Cost/Dth				Projected		Projected		Cost/Dth		Proj Cost		Cost/Dth

				2						Budget				Cost/Dth Saved				Actual Costs				Saved				Costs				Saved		Over/(Under)		Saved

				3				Budget				Budget Dth								Dth								Dth				Budget		Over/(Under)

				4				Participants		(000)		Savings*						(000)		Savings*						(000)		Savings*				(000)		Budget

				5		ThermWise Appliance		34,685		$   5,067.0		122,300		$   41.43				$   2,680.1		73,442		$   36.49				$   5,066.9		149,555		$   33.88		$   (0.1)		$   (7.55)

				6		ThermWise Mult-family		3,309		2,090.9		21,049		$   99.33				3,077.2		46,374		66.36				3,755.0		48,010		78.21		1,664.1		(21.12)

				7		ThermWise Builder		3,215		2,260.9		41,741		$   54.16				1,134.3		27,497		41.25				1,788.2		54,615		32.74		(472.7)		(21.42)

				8		ThermWise Business		1,364		737.4		39,467		$   18.68				297.9		14,477		20.58				666.8		44,395		15.02		(70.6)		(3.66)

				9		ThermWise Custom Business		15		294.6		6,011		$   49.01				22.8		915		24.92				207.6		6,010		34.55		(87.0)		(14.47)

				10		ThermWise Audit		3,593		647.8		9,699		$   66.79				351.3		5,114		68.69				648.5		11,112		58.36		0.7		(8.43)

				11		ThermWise Weatherization		15,746		4,922.9		80,218		$   61.37				21,980.2		342,091		64.25				26,757.7		462,155		57.90		21,834.8		(3.47)

				12		Market Transformation		NA		1,265.8		NA		NA				743.6		NA		NA				1,265.8		NA		NA		0.0		NA

				13		Low Income Weatherization		NA		500.0		NA		NA				250.0		NA		NA				500.0		NA		NA		- 0		NA

				14		Total 2009 Budget		61,927		$   17,787.3		320,485		$   55.50				$   30,537.4		509,910		$   59.89				$   40,656.4		775,852		$   52.40		$   22,869.2		$   (3.10)

						TABLE 2				QGC												QGC

								2009 JUNE YTD DSM COST												2009 PROJECTED DSM COST

						A		B		C		D		E						F		G		H

				1				YTD		YTD		YTD		Cost/Dth						Projected		Projected		Cost/Dth

				2				Actual		Actual Costs		Dth		Saved						Costs		Dth		Saved

				3				Participants		(000)		Savings*								(000)		Savings*

				4		ThermWise Appliance		18,878		$   2,680.1		73,442		$   36.49						$   5,066.9		149,555		$   33.88

				5		ThermWise Mult-family		6,972		3,077.2		46,374		66.36						3,755.0		48,010		78.21

				6		ThermWise Builder		1,948		1,134.3		27,497		41.25						1,788.2		54,615		32.74

				7		ThermWise Business		487		297.9		14,477		20.58						666.8		44,395		15.02

				8		ThermWise Custom Business		1		22.8		915		24.92						207.6		6,010		34.55

				9		ThermWise Audit		1,755		351.3		5,114		68.69						648.5		11,112		58.36

				10		ThermWise Weatherization		52,400		21,980.2		342,091		64.25						26,757.7		462,155		57.90

				11		Market Transformation		NA		743.6		NA		NA						1,265.8		NA		NA

				12		Low Income Weatherization		NA		250.0		NA		NA						500.0		NA		NA

				13		Total		82,441		$   30,537.4		509,910		$   59.89						$   40,656.4		775,852		$   52.40

				14		Net of Market Transfmation and Low Income Weatherization		82,441		$   29,543.8		509,910		$   57.94						$   38,890.6		775,852		$   50.13

												QGC

										Projected cost compared to 2009 Budget

						A		B		C		D		E

				1						Proj Cost		Cost/Dth		Percent

				2				Remaining		Over/(Under)		Saved		Projected Cost

				3				Est Cost		2009 Budget		Over/(under)		Over/(Under)

				4				(000)		(000)		Budget		Budget

				5		ThermWise Appliance		$   2,386.8		$   (0.1)		(7.55)		-0.001%

				6		ThermWise Mult-family		$   677.8		1,664.1		(21.12)		79.591%

				7		ThermWise Builder		$   653.9		(472.7)		(21.42)		-20.909%

				8		ThermWise Business		$   368.9		(70.6)		(3.66)		-9.576%

				9		ThermWise Custom Business		$   184.8		(87.0)		(14.47)		-29.525%

				10		ThermWise Audit		$   297.2		0.7		(8.43)		0.103%

				11		ThermWise Weatherization		$   4,777.5		21,834.8		(3.47)		443.532%

				12		Market Transformation		$   522.2		0.0		NA

				13		Low Income Weatherization		$   250.0		- 0		NA

				14		Total		$   10,119.0		$   22,869.2		$   (3.10)

				15		Net of Market Transfmation and Low Income Weatherization		$   10,119.0		$   22,869.2		$   50.13






